» Lee County Board Of County Commissioners
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20020578

1. REQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUESTED: Award B-02-09 CORKSCREW ROAD LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION PROJ ECT, to the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder meeting all bidding requirements, Big Tree Inc., for a total not-to-exceed contract amount of $209,179,21,
with a project completion time of 485 calendar days.

WRY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Pursuant to Administrative Code AC-4-4 Lee County Contracts Manual, approved by the Board on
September 25, 2001, projects estimated to be over $50,000.00 will be executed through the formal advertised sealed bid procedure.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Installation of plant material, underground irrigation system, well, pump, electrical, directional
boring, and iandscape and irrigation maintenance. :

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE:
09 Transportation
COMMISSION DISTRICT #: ( 2 Q /Q O6—/8-3002
4. AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION:
(Specify)

X CONSENT | STATUTE A, COMMISSIONER
ADMINISTRATIVE |  ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT Transportation
APPEALS | X ADMIN. CODE AC-4-4 C. DIVISION
PUBLIC i OTHER BY: _Scott Gilbertson, Director
WALK ON
TIME REQUIRED:

7. BACKGROUND:
The Department of Transportation submitted a request to Contracts Management to obtain bids for the Corkscrew Road Landscape
Irrigation Project. The expected cost of the project required the use of the formal advertised sealed bid procedure,

On the bidding deadline of March 27, 2002, Contracts Management received six (6) bids. The bids have been reviewed by the
Department of Transportation and it is being recommended that award be made to Big Tree Inc. for the following amounts: A. Landscape
Instalfation in the amount of $87,702.00; B. Irrigation Instailation in the amount 0f $96,317.37; and C. 12-month Site Maintenance in the
amount of $25,159.84; for a total contract amount of $209,179.21, with a final project completion time of 485 calendar days.

Fund are available in account string: 20472230100.506540

Attachments: (1) Bid Tabulation Sheet
(2} Department Recommendation

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL:

A B C D E F G
Department Purchasing Human Other LCounty B Servidge: County Manager
Director or Contracts Resources /A torpey fﬁh\ [

bm é’ﬁwﬁéﬁ_ oA oM™~ Risk GC

. /ﬁ) 2 {‘P o N/A 4 5‘\031 o M N " '/k‘
Jf = ;o e W g 0% Y "1
i T, il A7 B

o

10. COMMISSION ACTION:

%\
&

APPROVED
DENIED Wec. by Coltty RECEIVED BY

. . ’ COUNTY ADMIN,
DEFERRED 'ﬁmmélfv“m Y &
OTHER

Tas0pre

Feruardad To:
Al if?
G131 l00 o ol




88°6¥VvTre 1T6L1°6028 ECPEIITES SO0V rrTs 69'vTH LTS PL'165682% HINTVIOL QI aSvE O ® 'd 'y
00°L96°65% PEESISTS 00'S0T'Ess 00°Z09'15$ 12°628°Lc8 DO'959%Z$ (HiIW z) Tviolans HONVNEINIVI 2LIS-D
88vF0°168 LELIE96S ESP6LG6S SoSTI'IZIS 0TLBTSTIS 6L YIS TY.LOLENS NOLLYTIVISNI NOLLYORR-g
00°8E¥ c68 00°Z0L'L8S O0°'SEITLS 00'c16'16$ LTI by 0E990°cTIS ‘TYLOLENS NOILYTIVISNI 3IVISANVTV

%S %S %5 %S %8 00°009°718 aNoOg aig
SELPE 9 sFuxdg epmog SO6EE T4 sIL]q 39 SOGEE TASIAW T | oz1gE 14 nurerpy T1182¢€ "1d opuepn 109£E "1 rdme L,
SUETISON SHRUD 1137 | Ig seye] Anwnon g/ s | py SPIDV POOMISSM OCh9 | 15 91Z MS 1SHOT | Py Tepren M PIO 6395 ZesT X0 Od
B[ERUURY] Sfe(] oo 1y Zaton Anoy, Olopnyy asop SO, O AT maswy ployg °f

o1 Swdeospue] ejnmuey "aug sa1], Sig Smdesspuey oesg mng | diop) smog PIA 15013 Adjpep, | o swog 7 sotmogy T MOIOVEINGD

Z00Z '2Z Yotey :31vg 60-20-g "ON aig

133r0ud NOLLYDIMM! SavISanNy VO M3NDSHU0D
H0d

133HS NOLLYINGYL Qig ALNNOD 337




= WECENET DEPARTMENT OF
=l LEE COUNT f .. TRANSPORTATION
S0 UT}FWESCT FH}\RIHX 0ZMAY17 PH I:56  Operations Division

COMel GEV/PUR 958 CHTR

PUL RS
FOURTH FLOOR

Memo

To: Ci_ndy Logan, Contracts Supervisor

From: Pat Moore, Landscape Architect

Date: May 16, 2002
OM-056-02

Re:  Award of Bid Number B-02-09 — Corkscrew Road Landscape & Irrigation Project from
Sandy Lane to Corkscrew Woodiands Boulevard

ST e R dnadsi e -

Please accept this memorandum as our request for Contracts to prepare a biue sheet for the
contract award of the Corkscrew Road Landscape and Irrigation Project from Sandy Lane to
Corkscrew Woodlands Boulevard. We are requesting that the BoCC's approve the contract award to
the lowest responsive bidder, Big Tree, Inc., for the base bid items in the amount of $209,179.21.

As a bidding requirement for this project, the contractor or his sub-contractors must have a minimum
of five years of experience in their various categories of work. During our investigation of this
experience, we have confirmed that the following firms chosen by Big Tree Inc. appear to have the
appropriate experience for their respective category of work on this project. Attached is a letter from
Big Tree, Inc. confirming the following.

Landscape installation: Big Tree, Inc.

Irrigation system installation and irrigation systern maintenance: Shaw Enterprises.
Well drilling: Al Fiorida Well Drilling.

Landscape maintenance and turfgrass maintenance: Greener Grounds.

Boring: Utelco

Maintenance of traffic: ABC Barricades,

Electric: Current Electric.

Nogkwn

Please let me know if you have any questions.

attachment

¢c: Paul W. Wingard, P.E., Deputy Director. DOT

Don V. Chamblee, P.E., Director. DOT Operations

S:\data\COM\ADM\Pam\Documents\MEMOS\Contracts Award Request.doc



May 14, 2002

Pat Moore

Lee County D.O.T.
5560 Zip Dr.

Ft. Myers, F1. 33905

Re: Sub-Contractor Verification / Corkscrew R, Landscape & Irrigation Project

Mr. Moore-

Please consider this our verification that these firms will be our sub-contractors on the
Corkscrew Road Landscape and Irrigation Project from Sandy Lane to Corkscrew
Woodlands Blvd.

Shaw Enterprises- Irrigation installation & maintenance
All Florida Well Drilling- Well Drilling

Greener Grounds- Landscape & turfgrass maintenance.
Utelco- Boring

ABC Barricades- Maintenance of Traffic

Current Electric- Electric

S b L

Big Tree, Inc. will install the landscape material. Please feel free to call if you have any
questions.

Sincerely, E ;, Z 7

Kit Bock

5175 Country Lakes Drive » Fort Myers, Florida z2905
Phone (941) 694-9700 + Fax (941) 694-5979



