Lee County Board Of County Commissioners

Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20031316

4
1. REQUESTED MOTION:

ACTION REQUESTED: Approve Change Order No, 4 to Contract 2126 with Big Tree, Inc. for B-02-09, Corkscrew Road Landscape
Irrigation Project, for a total not-to-exceed amount of § 195,924.46. Also, approve transfer from 6024-Roadway Landscape Project to this
project,

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Board Approval Required.

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Increases contract to cover additional landscaping, irrigation, and maintenance on Corkscrew

Road from Sandy Lane to Corkscrew Woodlands. Also extends existing maintenance for one additional year.

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE:
0% Transportation
COMMISSION DISTRICT #: ( / Q D //-/ K- o?ﬁ@
4. AGENDA: 5. REQUIREMENT/PURPOSE: 6. REQUESTOR OF INFORMATION:
(Specify)
X CONSENT | STATUTE A. COMMISSIONER
ADMINISTRATIVE | ORDINANCE B. DEPARTMENT Transportation
__ APPEALS | X ADMIN. CODE AC-4-4 C. DIVISION
PUBLIC | OTHER BY: _Scott Gilbertson, Director
WALK ON
TIME REQUIRED:

7. BACKGROUND:
At the Board meeting on June 18, 2002 the Board entered into

a contract for B-02-09, Corkscrew Road Landscape Irrigation Project, with

Big Tree Inc . fora contract amount Gf $290317921

The following is a summary of existing Change Orders approved to date:

Change Order No. 1, was approved on J anuary 29, 2003 for irrigation system changes in the amount of $1 1,957.80.

Change Order No. 2, was approved on February 20, 2003 to extend the time of the contract by 60 calendar days. There were no dollars
added by this change order,

Change Order No. 3, was approved on February 26, 2003 to add additional plant and mulch quantities in the amount of $7,422.71.

T

Approval is required for this Change Order No. 4 under B-02-09 Corkscrew Road Landscape Irrigation Project, Lee County Contra
Number 2126 in the not-to-exceed amount of § 195,924.46. This increase to the contract will provide enhanced landscaping to the i
existing portion of Corkscrew Road already constructed under the contract. The change order will also extend the maintenance over the
entire project to one year following the enhanced phase substantial completion date. This enhanced phase of landscaping and irrigation
shall be substantially complete by J. anuary 12, 2003 and final completion by February 12, 2004 under the same terms and conditions of
the original contract,

Funds will be available in account string: 20472230100.506540

Attachments: Change Order Number 4 for Execution (3 originals)

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL;:

Fon

A B C 7 E F G
Department Purchasing Human Other County Budget Servides County Manager
{ Director or Coniracts Resources e S Attorney :"52}"/” 7 Jl"/é’ 7
] ) N/A , , . OA , OM Risk GC
ki o (? %@i} (/U(/{Udd\l N w o /g
LA [ '}l-}.‘ ] _' g 4 e }A}“ “ - k
et b 1\\\’{ . W . H-4-03
10, COMMISSION ACTION: R T AN Y
APPROVED Rec. by CoAtty [”\fi / :"z" ”
DENIED G5 O e S
HE B TY ADMIN
DEFERRED bates Jf ‘ ¥ ORWARDED TO:
OTHER Timpe 223 37 e
Jam., S
fom?gszﬁggg
[sfos M



LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT NO.: 4
CHANGE ORDER

(A Chan%e Order Requires Approval by the Department Director for Expenditures Under $25,000 or
Approval by the county manager for Expenditures Between $25,000 and $50,000 or aApproval by the
Board of County Commis$sioners over $50,000

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: CORKSCREW ROAD LANDSCARE IRRIGATION PROJECT

CONTRACTOR: BIG TREE, INC Account #: QOYTAASCIO0. S e§HE
CONTRACT NO.: 2126

PROJECT NO.: 4722
BID NO.: B-0Q2-09

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: LEE pOT

Upon the completion and execution of this Change oOrder
Contractor is authorized to and shall proceed to make t

Documents:

Descriﬁtion: addition of landscaping $108,702.50, IrriFation $53,399.00, maintenance $8,662.96
screw Road - from sandy Lane to Corkscrew wood

on Cor

DATE OF REQUEST: 10-01-03

additional year $25,160.00 Total Change order $195,624.46

Purpose of change order:

This change order is to provide enhanced landscaping to the existing portion of cCor
already constructed under the contract. The change order will aiso extend the maint
i the enhanced
ase of Landscaping and Irrigation shall be substantially complete b January 12,
2004 and final completion February 12, 2004 under the same terms and conditions of the original

the entire ﬁroject to one-year following
enchanced p

contfract.

The paﬁ items listed for this phase are considered to be inc
anced Tandscape and 1rr1gation drawings revision #4

the en : .
the exception of revisions to t

phase substantial completion date.

cost of the pay items listed. Pay items will be paid at the actual quantities.

The original pay dtems covering the initial maintenance have been

contract to the revised end con
365 days from final completion. Separate and new pay <items have been added to cover the
continue to maintain and warranty the

maintenance of the original phase of the

maintenance of the enhanced phase.

Attachments (List documents supporting change) Estimate and Requisition form, Lee DOT Memo

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:
original Contract Price

$209,179.21

Previous Change orders No. 1 to No.3

$19,380.51

Contract Price prior to this change order
$228.559,72

Net Increase (Decrease)

of this cChange order

$195,924.46

Contract Price with ali
annrnvar channs nrdarc

$424,484.18

4 Z . The contractor will
entire project until the end of the contract.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
original Contract Time
485

Calendar pays
Net change from previous change orders

60
Calendar Days

Contract Time prior to this Change order

545
Calendar Days

Net Increase (Decrease)
of this cChange order

365
calendar Days

Contract Time with all
annrnvad rhanmna Ardare

910
Calendar Days

by both parties to the cContract the
he following changes in the contract

ands. . extend existing maintenance - 1

kscrew Rroad
enance over

lusive to cover all work shown on
by vanasse Daylor dated 6-12-03 with
€ irrigation as described in the attached DOT memo dated 10-21-
03. Any items not listed on the pay items shall be considered inci i

increased to extend
tract date of exactly



: RECOMMENDED : ACWM COUNTY APPROVAL ¢
© . By: _ By: /1{/] oy: el Q‘fﬁhiﬁ‘w
Consultant (if applicable) Date ContrSctor Department Directorffy

. . ) - Under $25,000)
% M:sz’%&ﬂ\f}(/‘ ﬁ.-ijJ‘-'ch - ¢ 0Spate Accepted: Qol(’()} éageegpproved:

i/ Departmept Director Date
3 \&}) \\\ _,.{ Cotrporate Seal BY:
Caxy A S e

- I County Administrator
Dept.f@yif*ﬁc works Date (under $50,000)
A
APPRO Eu.‘) o Date Approved:
By:
County Attorney’s office Date E&i rman

Board of County commissioners
{over $50,000)

Date Approved:

CMO 012
09/25/01



S “

LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
ESTIMATE AND REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT
| _ | ,ﬁ ! “ | ﬁ _ w “
| ] | _ ! _ ] | Bid No.:'B-02-09
_ | ﬁ“ ﬁ _ ! ﬁ _ Contract No.:! 2126
W. | [ ] _, _, ﬁ Estimate No.:| .
Project Name: 'Corkscrew Road Landscape Irrigation Project ] ! ._ ] I Project No... 4799
_ | ! W ,_ W ", 1 0 | Requisition Date:!
| | [ i ” ," 1 H | iPeriod From:|
_ ". ,_ _ _ ! _ , 1 7 ﬁ To]
* If additional space is required, please use suppliemantal shest | _ 1 I | | j
[ ~ _ , _ ! 1 . _ i
A B C D | E F
U WORK COMPLETED | .
I TOTAL SCHEDULE PREVICUS THIS REQUISITION TOTAL COMFLETED
VALUE REQUISITION(S) WORK-IN-PLACE TO DATE (D+E)
UNIT | ESTIMATE QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY
[TEM NG. [CESCRIPTION OF WORK UNIT j PRICE | QUANTITY| vALUE COMPLETE | VALUE COMPLETE |VALUE COMPLETE VALUE
*BROUGHT FORWARD : : 0 $0.00
1lilve Oak #85 Ea. 385 _33] 13035 B 0 $0.00
2{Winged Elm # 45 Ea. 260 18] 4840 0 $0.00
3|Bald Cypréss #15 Ea. | 53.75 20| 1075 0 $0.00
4|Bald Cypress #45 Ea. 28D 25] 7250 ] L 0 $6.00
5{Red Maple #25 Ea. 185 18] 3330 D $0.00
| 6:Dahoon Holly #25 Ea. 185 22 4070 ¢ $0.00
7|Oleander #7 Ea. L 30 182 4580 0 ) $0.00
8|Mazintenancs of Traffic LS 4000 1 4000 | 0 $0.00
F 8:Mcbilization LS 5000 1 5000 | 0 $0.00
| 10|Site Maintenance - MOT |LS 365 1 385 ) 0 $0.00
11| Sabal Paim 8' CT Ea. 115 _ 38 4485 0 $0.00
12|Sabal Palm 12'CT ~ [Ea. | 115 45| 5175 ] _ 0 _ s3.00
] 13|Sabal Paim 18'CT Ea. 115 30 3450 : 0 T $06.00
14{Sabal Palm 20'CT Ea, 115 26{ 2890 0y $£0.00
] 15|Paurctis Paim 14-16'OA  |Ea. B75 7| 4725 0! 30.00
16)|Key Thaich Palm - 5-8' OA IEa. 275 36 9500 v $0.00
17|install Silver Saw Paimetto |Ea. 42 406| 17052 ] _ 0 $0.00
| 18|Pine bark @ 3" per Cy Cy 38 276 8558 0 $0.00
] 19[Pine Siraw - per bale Ea. 8.5 725| 4712.5{ - 0 : $0.00
0 $0.00
TOTALS $108,702.50 ! _ | 0 $0.00
" omoers .
0972601

SAPKWTESTWCorlescrew Additions sov_ds-rima

SheetNo. 3 0of 3

PAGE ___ OF



_ P

LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

ESTIMATE AND REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT

_

_

_

T
i
|
.f

_
ﬂ

: i
[ ] ] i I ﬁ m Bid No.: B-02-09
| | | _ | 7 _. ,m Contract Nc.:: 2128
! : _ | ,V W m m , Estimate No.:|
Project Name: |CORKSCREW ROAD LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION PRCJECT | ,_ _ _ |_Project No.:| 4722
- i ! N m w ! m | Reguisition Date:|
_ ! i j ! ! ! 1 [ _ |Period From:]
| " 4 _, “ 1 | ﬂ ! To|
. if additional space is required, please use suppliemental sheet | | 4 | , |
- i _ ,_ _ ﬁ, - ! ! ! m m -
A B C ! E F
_ WORK COMPLETED !
TOTAL SCHEDULE PREVICUS THIS REQUISITION TOTAL COMPLETED
VALUE REQUISITION(S) WORK-IN-PLACE TO DATE (D+E)
UNIT |ESTIMATE QUANTITY GUANTITY QUANTITY
ITEM NO. |DESCRIPTICN OF WORK |UNIT PRICE { QUANTITY| VALUE | COMPLETE VALUE | COMPLETE |VALUE COMPLETE VALUE
*BROUGHT FORWARD ) : 0 $0.00
1Irrigation per plan wichanges g $0.00
2|Awg 10 gauge wire LF 0.22 5000/ 1100 G $0.00
3|3" directional Bore/by Dot [LF 0 ¢ 0 G 30.00
A1lrrigation MOT "ILs 3000 i 3000 $0.00
5[1.25 " class 160 pvc LF 0.55 10000 5500 0 $0.00
6]1" Class 160 pve LF 0.5 6000; 3000 0 30.00
71.75" Class 180 pve LF 0.44 3000 1320 0 $0.00
8i2" Class 160 pvc LF .62 1000 820 G $0.00
L 811.5 Rainbird Solensid Valyd Ea 132 22; 2804 ) 0, - %0.00
10|Rainbird Bubblers Ea 27.5] 950] 26125 | o, $0.00
11iNetafim LF 0,498 18000|. ¢468 B ol $0.00
| 12|Pressure Regulator Ea | 8 4] 24| T | | ] 0 B $0.00!
13{Flush Vaive Ea 10 8 80 - o $0.00
14|Tech Fiifer L Ea 65 4 280 0 30.00
] 15 o i _ 30.00
16 . $0.00
17 0 $0.00
18 ] ] i $0.00
u P N 0 $0.00
0 $0.00
] | 53399 _ | B
___|TOTALS $53,389.00 | | | , 0 $0.00

Sheet No. 3 of 3

PAGE _ OF



L

LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

ESTIMATE AND REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT

| _ g, ! ] _ ,ﬂ
ﬂ ] _ _ _ [ | | Bid No.:]B-02-09
| _7 _ ,_ ﬁ , L, iContract No.: 2126
_ ! ! _ “ ” | ﬂ W m Estimate Ne.:!
Project Name: CORKSCREW ROAD LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION _umoi.._moq, “ T | ﬂ_ | Proiect Zo.;_ 4722
| ] : _ W ! ! . Requisition Date:|
_ S ! m ,_ _, | | _ | 'Period From:]
{* If additional space is required, n_mmmm_ﬁm suppliementa! sheet _ : | i
_ _ _ | - _ _ ] - _
A B c D | E F
B _7 _ WORK COMPLETED
TOTAL SCHEDULE PREVIOUS THIS REQUISITION TOTAL COMPLETED o
VALUE REQUISITION(S) WORK-IN-PLACE TC DATE (D+E)
T UNIT i ESTIMATE QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY :
| [ITEM NC. |DESCRIPTION OF WORK UNIT | PRICE | QUANTITY| VALUE | COMPLETE VALUE | COMPLETE [VALUE | COMPLETE VALUE
*BROUGHT FORWARD 0; 30.00
New Landscaping Additions Oi $0.00
1|Litter & Debris Pickup [EA 4 52] 208 c $0.00
2|Weeding & Weed Contre] |EA 14.77 52| 768.04 G $0.00
G 50.060
3|50l Testing, Fert & ApplicaiEa 513.25 4! 2053 0 $0.00
4]Pruning EA 209 1 208 3 0 $0.00
5|Disease & insect Control LS 22596 1 2288 -0 $0.00
b 6|irrigation Inspection/Rapair |EA ADA42 52{ 2101.8 0 $0.00
. i | C $0.00
N 7[Mulch & Mulching LS [ 1027.1 1] 1027.1 1 i 0 $0.00
- o » 2 _ 0 $0.00
| o — L T 30,00
] 0| 50.00
| o T s50.09)
] . R o o, $0.00
] o . 0 __ $0.09;
| i 0 30.00
o a 0 $0.00
| ; : N B | 1 - o] $0.00
0 $0.00
| |ToTALS $8,652.96 | _ 0 50.0C
" cMoots
- DerRa

SPKWTEST\Carkserew Additons Py 3 sov.ads-fima

Sheet No. 3 of 3

PAGE __ OF



I
LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT PAGE ___ OF

ESTIMATE AND REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT

__ h m m, m | " _ M W, _
_, ] ] ﬁ_ , ,_ m *_ T % | Bid 20.”_6-8-0@
“ ,_ , m m ., ﬁ_ _ | ., Contract No.: 2125
| T M _ _ | u T~ 1 _ Estimate No.:/
Project Name: |CORKSCREW ROAD LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION PROJECT | ] g ! Project No.:|_ 4722
“ ﬂ_ ,_ m | ” ﬂ | 1 m Requisition Date:’
I M : W_ ! _ | i 'Period From:|
_ ! m ! ﬁ _ ! L _, To:!
|* if additional spacs is reguired, please use suppliemental sheet _ ,_ _ M
: ; N 1 ; i j , - _ _ -
A B C D _ E _ F
: WORK COMPLETED _ .
TOTAL SCHEDULE PREVIOUS THIS REQUISITION TOTAL COMPLETED
VALUE REQUISITION(S) WORK-IN-PLACE TO DATE (D+E)
UNIT |ESTIMATE QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY
{TEM NC. IDESCRIPTICN OF WORK UNIT | PRICE | QUANTITY| VALUE COMPLETE | VALUE | COMPLETE VALUE | COMPLETE VALUE
*BROUGHT FORWARD 0 $0.00
1[Site Maintenance - MOT LS 200 1 900 Y $0.0C
2|Litter & Debris Pickup EA 9.9 52 515 C $0.00
3[Weeding & Weed Contral |EA 36.54 52 1800 0 $G.00
4EDGING EA 78.61 18] 1415 D $0.00
5|Soil Testing, Fert & Applica{Ea 1270 41 5080 0 $0.00
€|Pruning EA 515 1 515 0 30.00
7|Dissase & Insect Control  ILS 5680 . 1 5680 0 $C.00
T 8|Irrigation Inspection/Repair | EA 100 52] 5200 | 0 $0.00
_ 9IWATERING EA | ¢ 52 _ o N 0 $0.00
] 10|Mulch & Muiching LS 2540 1] 2540 - 0; $0.00
11[Median Mowing EA 78681 18] 1415 : | 0 : $0.00
R 12 T e S N S N R N N 0 _ stoo
i 13 0 $0.00
14 ] ] 0 $0.00
T 15) 1T SN SN N N 8000
] 18 L : 0 $0.00
17 C $0.00
N _ 0 $0.00
S L] . Y $0.00
] 0 $0.00
“ 25180 m i _
TOTALS _$25180.00 - m _ i E 1 0 50.00
. CMOo13 .
oszsmt ShoetNn 2 n73

SAPKWTESTVIORMSTRTW Bl rTa - T s SRR~ 0N o N,

»



‘Uct\ 21. 03 O04:41p LCDOT aps (841 654f3382

L

P
[
5
i
i?
s
g
P
H
B
i

DATE; 10/21/03

TO: Donald Chamblee
FROM: Jack Klipfel

RE; Corkscrew Road Icrigation

The revisions that are being made, in thig phage,
heads in the pPlanting beds. The changes are ; 12,000t of Netafim at $ 0.498/Lf, 4
pressure regulators at 6,00 each, 8 flush valves at §10.00 each, a
$65.00 each, Bubblers will be replaced as necessary at $27.50 each, The § inch
directional bore will be done “ in houge « at $12/LE, rather than £26.00/L1




